The Corporation of the Municipality of South Huron

By-Law #12-2025

Being a By-Law to adopt a Private Cemetery Support Framework

Whereas subsection 5(3) of the Municipal Act, 2001, S.O. 2001, c. 25 as amended, provides that a municipal power, including a municipality's capacity, rights, powers and privileges under Section 9, shall be exercised by By-Law; and

Whereas Sections 8 through 11 of the Municipal Act, 2001, S.O. 2001, c.25, as amended, confers broad authority on a municipality to govern its affairs as it considers appropriate, and to pass By-Laws to regulate or prohibit matters within its jurisdiction; and

Whereas Council has determined that it is desirable to enact a Private Cemetery Support Framework for the Municipality of South Huron.

Now therefore the Council of the Corporation of the Municipality of South Huron enacts as follows:

- That the Corporation of the Municipality of South Huron hereby adopts the Private Cemetery Support Framework as contained in Schedule "A" attached hereto and forming a part of the By-Law.
- 2. That this by-law comes into force and effect upon the date of passing.

Read a first and second time this 3rd day of February 2025

Read a third time and passed this 3rd day of February 2025

George Finch, Mayor Alex Wolfe, Clerk